

**11.12.2025**

Present : Sh. Gurdault Singh Sidhu, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh R.K.Verma, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.  
IO SI Arjun Singh with case file.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant has moved an application for anticipatory bail of the present applicant in FIR No. 523/25, U/S 418 (4)/336 (3)/ 340 (2) BNS. It is registered at PS Mahendra Park. However, the investigation has been transferred to the Crime Branch.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that he is neither the owner nor the driver of the vehicle in which the forged permits were used. He further submits that he obtained those permissions through an agent, however he was not aware that the said documents are forged. He further submits that the applicant is willing to join the investigation and cooperate with the police investigation.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl.PP assisted by the IO submits that there is a criminal nexus between various criminals, who are using these fake permissions and causing loss to ex-chequers. He further submits that the investigation is at nascent stage and his statement is required to be recorded to find the truth in the matter. However, at the same time, he further submits that at this stage, his custodial interrogation is not required.

Heard. Considered.

Keeping in view the submissions of Ld. Counsels, **the applicant is directed to join the investigation and cooperate with the same.**

**:: 2 ::**

**IO is directed not to take any coercive action against the present applicant till NDOH.**

**Put up for Further Proceedings on 17.01.2026.**

**Harvinder Singh Johal  
Spl. Judge(NDPS)/ASJ  
North Distt., Rohini Courts,  
Delhi/11.12.2025 (r)**